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2010 StatiSticS

Passing GP Eff. Att-ComP-Int PCt YArds td LonG AvG/G
• Larry Smith 11 94.25 117-247-5 47.4 1262 6 65 114.7
   Jared Funk 8 102.00 52-109-6 47.7 651 5 57 81.4
• Brandon Barden 12 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
• Ryan Fowler 11 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
• John Cole 12 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
   Turner Wimberly 12 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
   vU Totals 12 95.55 169-360-11 46.9 1913 11 65 159.4
   Opponents 12 140.53 221-349-9 63.3 2715 18 72 226.2

Rushing GP Att GAIn Loss nEt AvG td LonG AvG/G
• Warren Norman 8 77 482 23 459 6.0 4 80 57.4
• Zac Stacy 9 66 355 24 331 5.0 3 67 36.8
   Kennard Reeves 11 76 335 29 306 4.0 0 31 27.8
• Larry Smith 11 105 454 206 248 2.4 4 57 22.5
• Wesley Tate 12 40 152 12 140 3.5 0 22 11.7
• Jonathan Krause 12 6 121 0 121 20.2 2 45 10.1
   Jared Funk 8 24 147 80 67 2.8 0 24 8.4
• Eric Samuels 12 10 51 8 43 4.3 0 14 3.6
• Josh Jelesky 12 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 4 0.3
• Richard Kent 12 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
• John Cole 12 1 0 1 -1 -1.0 0 0 -0.1
   Team 11 14 1 53 -52 -3.7 0 0 -4.7
   vU Totals 12 421 2102 436 1666 4.0 13 80 138.8
   Opponents 12 519 2632 316 2316 4.5 25 83 193.0

Receiving GP no. YArds AvG td LonG AvG/G
• Brandon Barden 12 34 425 12.5 3 43 35.4
• John Cole 12 25 317 12.7 1 57 26.4
• Jonathan Krause 12 24 243 10.1 0 52 20.2
• Jordan Matthews 12 15 181 12.1 4 35 15.1
   Tray Herndon 11 13 122 9.4 0 17 11.1
• Udom Umoh 11 12 194 16.2 2 65 17.6
• Warren Norman 8 11 110 10.0 0 24 13.8
• Turner Wimberly 12 10 170 17.0 0 37 14.2
• Zac Stacy 9 9 32 3.6 0 9 3.6
• Mason Johnston 10 6 56 9.3 1 21 5.6
• Wesley Tate 12 5 25 5.0 0 12 2.1
   Kennard Reeves 11 4 35 8.8 0 16 3.2
• Fitz Lassing 10 1 3 3.0 0 3 0.3
   vU Totals 12 169 1913 11.3 11 65 159.4
   Opponents...... 12 221 2715 12.3 18 72 226.

  vanderbilT OppOnenTs
sCOrinG 203 374
  Points Per Game 16.9 31.2
FirsT dOwns 180 239
  Rushing 88 121
  Passing 81 108
  Penalty 11 10
rUsHinG YardaGe 1666 2316
  Yards gained rushing 2102 2632
  Yards lost rushing 436 316
  Rushing Attempts 421 519
  Average Per Rush 4.0 4.5
  Average Per Game 138.8 193.0
  TDs Rushing 13 25
passinG YardaGe 1913 2715
  Comp-Att-Int 169-360-11 221-349-9
  Average Per Pass 5.3 7.8
  Average Per Catch 11.3 12.3
  Average Per Game 159.4 226.2
  TDs Passing 11 18
TOTal OFFense 3579 5031
  Total Plays 781 868
  Average Per Play 4.6 5.8
  Average Per Game 298.2 419.2
KiCK reTUrns: #-Yards 61-1369 38-785
pUnT reTUrns: #-Yards 25-181 26-176
inT reTUrns: #-Yards 9-67 11-222
KiCK reTUrn averaGe 22.4 20.7
pUnT reTUrn averaGe 7.2 6.8
inT reTUrn averaGe 7.4 20.2
FUMbles-lOsT 34-8 23-6
penalTies-Yards 67-536 72-607
  Average Per Game 44.7 50.6
pUnTs-Yards 88-3511 72-2883
  Average Per Punt 39.9 40.0
  Net punt average 36.8 34.8
TiMe OF pOssessiOn/Game  26:58  33:02
3rd-dOwn Conversions 46/171 73/191
  3rd-Down Pct 27% 38%
4TH-dOwn Conversions 4/19 9/18
  4th-Down Pct 21% 50%
saCKs bY-Yards 20-122 36-245
MisC Yards 19 12
TOUCHdOwns sCOred 26 47
Field GOals-aTTeMpTs 8-13 14-18
red-ZOne sCOres (22-31) 71% (42-50) 84%
red-ZOne TOUCHdOwns (14-31) 45% (29-50) 58%
paT-aTTeMpTs (23-24) 96% (44-47) 94%
aTTendanCe 232,885 315,234
  Games/Avg Per Game 7/33,269 5/63,047

dAtE oPPonEnt W/L, sCorE ovErALL Conf. tImE Attn.
9/4 Northwestern L, 21-23 0-1-0 0-0-0 3:17  37,210
9/11 #16 LSU L, 3-27 0-2-0 0-1-0 3:05  36,940
9/18 @ Ole Miss W, 28-14 1-2-0 1-1-0 3:28  51,667
10/2 @ Connecticut L, 21-40 1-3-0 1-1-0 3:16  40,000
10/9 Eastern Michigan W, 52-6 2-3-0 1-1-0 3:12  33,107
10/16 @ Georgia L, 0-43 2-4-0 1-2-0 3:16  92,746
10/23 South Carolina L, 7-21 2-5-0 1-3-0 3:20  33,425
10/30 @ #19 Arkansas L, 14-49 2-6-0 1-4-0 3:24  70,430
11/6 Florida L, 14-55 2-7-0 1-5-0 3:29  33,848
11/13 @ Kentucky L, 20-38 2-8-0 1-6-0 3:34  60,391
11/20  Tennessee L, 10-24 2-9-0 1-7-0 3:30  37,017
11/27 Wake Forest L, 13-34 2-10-0 1-7-0 3:17  21,338

scoRe (quarter) 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  Ot tOtal

VANDERBILT 27 91 37 48 - 203
OPPONENTS 65 136 89 84 - 374

Points by quarter

team comParison statistics

2010 game results

individual offensive leaders
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ToTal offense GP PLAYs rush PAss totAL AvG/G
• Larry Smith 11 352 248 1262 1510 137.3
   Jared Funk 8 133 67 651 718 89.8
• Warren Norman 8 77 459 0 459 57.4
• Zac Stacy 9 66 331 0 331 36.8
   Kennard Reeves 11 76 306 0 306 27.8
• Wesley Tate 12 40 140 0 140 11.7
• Jonathan Krause 12 6 121 0 121 10.1
• Eric Samuels 12 10 43 0 43 3.6
   Team 11 14 -52 0 -52 -4.7
   vU Totals 12 781 1666 1913 3579 298.2
   Opponents 12 868 2316 2715 5031 419.2

KicKoff ReTuRns no. Yds AvG td LonG

• Eric Samuels 27 549 20.3 0 46
• Warren Norman 22 558 25.4 0 72
• Andre Hal 11 260 23.6 0 32
• Trey Wilson 1 2 2.0 0 7
   vU Totals 61 1369 22.4 0 72
   Opponents 38 785 20.7 0 66

PunT ReTuRns no. Yds AvG td LonG

• John Cole 18 143 7.9 0 54
• Zac Stacy 5 12 2.4 0 7
• Jonathan Krause 1 4 4.0 0 0
   Ryan van Rensburg 1 18 18.0 0 0
• Javon Marshall 0 4 0.0 1 4
   vU Totals 25 181 7.2 1 54
   Opponents 26 176 6.8 1 42 

PunTs no. Yds AvG LonG tB fC I-20 BLk

• Richard Kent 84 3511 41.8 61 5 21 27 0
   Team 4 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 4
   vU Totals 88 3511 39.9 61 5 21 27 4
   Opponents 72 2883 40.0 65 10 20 21 1

field goals     fGm-fGA % 1-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLk

• Ryan Fowler    8-13 61.5 4-5 4-5 0-2 0-1 31 1

all-PuRPose GP rush rEC Pr kor rEt totAL AvG

• Warren Norman 8 459 110 0 558 0 1127 140.9
• Eric Samuels 12 43 0 0 549 0 592 49.3
• John Cole 12 -1 317 143 0 0 459 38.2
• Brandon Barden 12 0 425 0 0 0 425 35.4
• Zac Stacy 9 331 32 12 0 0 375 41.7
• Jonathan Krause 12 121 243 4 0 0 368 30.7
   Kennard Reeves 11 306 35 0 0 0 341 31.0
• Andre Hal 12 0 0 0 260 0 260 21.7
• Larry Smith 11 248 0 0 0 0 248 22.5
• Udom Umoh 11 0 194 0 0 0 194 17.6
• Jordan Matthews 12 0 181 0 0 0 181 15.1
   Turner Wimberly 12 0 170 0 0 0 170 14.2
• Wesley Tate 12 140 25 0 0 0 165 13.8
   Tray Herndon 11 0 122 0 0 0 122 11.1
   Jared Funk 8 67 0 0 0 0 67 8.4
• Mason Johnston 10 0 56 0 0 0 56 5.6
• Karl Butler 12 0 0 0 0 33 33 2.8
• Eddie Foster 12 0 0 0 0 21 21 1.8
   Ryan van Rensburg 12 0 0 18 0 0 18 1.5
• Casey Hayward 12 0 0 0 0 13 13 1.1
• Josh Jelesky 12 4 0 0 0 0 4 0.3
• Javon Marshall 8 0 0 4 0 0 4 0.5
• Fitz Lassing 10 0 3 0 0 0 3 0.3
   Team 11 -52 0 0 0 0 -52 -4.7
   vU Totals 12 1666 1913 181 1369 67 5196 433.0
   Opponents 12 2316 2715 176 785 222 6214 517.8

Opp. plaYs  Yards TiMe CUlMinaTinG plaY
NW 5 52 1:52 Warren Norman 4-yard rush
NW 7 51 0:44 Ryan Fowler 30-yard field goal
NW 7 71 3:12 Larry Smith-to-Brandon Barden 36-yard pass 
LSU 6 59 2:04 Ryan Fowler 23-yard field goal
MISS  13 96 3:39 Zac Stacy 35-yard rush
MISS - - - Eddie Foster 21-yard interception return
MISS 1 80 0:12 Warren Norman 80-yard rush
MISS 1 15 0:05 Larry Smith 15-yard rush
CONN 5 24 2:03 Larry Smith-to-Brandon Barden 8-yard pass
CONN 1 48 0:08 Larry Smith-to-Udom Umoh 48-yard pass
CONN 4 57 1:50 Jonathan Krause 44-yard rush
EMU 1 1 0:02 Larry Smith 1-yard rush
EMU 6 84 2:01 Warren Norman 19-yard rush
EMU 9 32 2:51 Ryan Fowler 22-yard field goal
EMU 2 69 0:43 Larry Smith-to-Udom Umoh 65-yard pass
EMU 9 64 2:20 Larry Smith-to-Mason Johnston 1-yard pass
EMU 2 70 0:50 Zac Stacy 67-yard rush

Opp. plaYs  Yards TiMe CUlMinaTinG plaY
EMU 11 56 4:28 Warren Norman 11-yard rush
EMU 1 57 0:17 Jared Funk-to-John Cole 57-yard pass
SC 12 83 3:45 Larry Smith 3-yard rush
ARK 3 85 1:48 Jonathan Krause 21-yard rush
ARK 10 55 3:53 Larry Smith-to-Brandon Barden 8-yard pass
FLA - - - Javon Marshall 4-yard blocked punt return
FLA 3 23 0:32 Jared Funk-to-Jordan Matthews 6-yard pass
KY 10 61 3:48 Ryan Fowler 20-yard field goal
KY 9 58 3:06 Ryan Fowler 29-yard field goal
KY 11 78 2:59 Jared Funk-to-Jordan Matthews 4-yard pass
TENN 17 68 4:55 Ryan Fowler 31-yard field goal
TENN 7 74 1:48 Jared Funk-to-Jordan Matthews 16-yard pass
WF 12 41 3:14 Ryan Fowler 31-yard field goal
WF 9 54 2:19 Ryan Fowler 31-yard field goal
WF 6 58 2:21 Jared Funk-to-Jordan Matthews 17-yard pass

2010 StatiSticS

2010 scoring drives
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                   Tackles              sacks             pass def                                    Fumbles           blocked 
  # name Gp solo ast Total TFl/Yds     no-Yards int-Yds brUp QbH rcv-Yds FF Kick saf
21 • Sean Richardson 12 67 31 98 7.0-19 1.0-1 . 5 3 . . . .
13 • Chris Marve 11 49 31 80 8.0-23 2.5-17 . 2 1 . . . .
49    John Stokes 12 48 30 78 6.0-12 0.5-5 . 3 . 2-0 1 1 .
19 • Casey Hayward 12 59 11 70 2.0-3 . 6-13 11 . . 1 . .
27 • Kenny Ladler 12 41 16 57 5.5-11 . 1-0 2 1 1-0 1 . .
16 • Eddie Foster 12 36 17 53 6.0-11 . 1-21 3 2 . 1 . .
84 • Rob Lohr 12 26 9 35 8.0-33 4.0-23 . . 2 . . . .
58 • Colt Nichter 12 17 15 32 5.5-24 3.0-20 . . 3 . . . .
33    Jay Fullam 10 20 10 30 1.5-2 . . . 1 . 2 . .
90 • Walker May 8 17 12 29 6.0-20 1.5-6 . . 2 . . 1 .
74 • T.J. Greenstone 9 13 15 28 4.5-16 1.0-6 . . 2 . . 1 .
52    Nate Campbell 11 21 6 27 4.5-7 . . . . . 1 . .
22 • Eric Samuels 12 15 12 27 1.5-4 . . 3 . 0-2 1 . .
91    Theron Kadri 12 15 12 27 1.5-5 . . . 2 . . . .
42 • Tim Fugger 12 13 9 22 5.0-30 3.0-27 . 1 . . 4 . .
98 • Johnell Thomas 12 12 10 22 4.0-15 1.5-12 . 1 . . . . .
30 • Steven Clarke 12 10 6 16 1.0-1 1.0-1 . . 1 . . . .
23 • Andre Hal 12 10 5 15 . . . 1 . . . . .
93 • Josh Jelesky 12 5 10 15 2.0-1 . . . . . . . .
47 • DeAndre Jones 6 9 4 13 2.5-7 . . . . . . . .
15 • Archibald Barnes 12 7 4 11 1.0-5 . . . . . 1 . .
8 • Trey Wilson 12 8 3 11 . . . . . . . . .
25    Jamie Graham 4 8 1 9 1.0-1 . . 1 . 1-0 . . .
89    Teriall Brannon 12 6 3 9 2.5-7 1.0-4 . . . . . . .
36 • Chase Garnham 12 3 5 8 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
97 • Jared Morse 9 5 2 7 1.0-1 . . 1 . . . . .
54 • Taylor Loftley 9 4 3 7 . . . . . . . . .
18 • Dexter Daniels 12 6 . 6 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
4 • Udom Umoh 11 5 1 6 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
87 • Jordan Matthews 12 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
31 • Javon Marshall 8 1 3 4 . . . 1 . . 1 . .
32 • Andre Simmons 9 4 . 4 . . . . . . . . .
17 • Jonathan Krause 12 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
34    Ryan van Rensburg 12 2 1 3 . . . . . . . 1 .
29 • Tristan Strong 12 2 1 3 0.5-0 . . . . . . . .
40 • Karl Butler 12 1 2 3 . . 1-33 . . . . . .
72 • Kyle Fischer 12 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
20 • Micah Powell 7 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
39 • Carey Spear 12 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
59    Adam Smotherman 3 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
69    David Giller 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
99 • Thad McHaney 5 . 1 1 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
2 • Zac Stacy 9 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
83 • John Cole 12 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
46    Duane Vaughn 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
81    Turner Wimberly 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
45 • Marc Panu 11 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
94 • Richard Kent 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
12    Jared Funk 8 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
 Totals.......... 12 584 305 889 89.0-260 20.0-122 9-67 35 20 6-2 14 4 .
 Opponents...... 12 478 279 757 90.0-412 36.0-245 11-222 38 33 8-69 11 5 3

   field goal sequence   vanderbilT  OppOnenT
Northwestern (30), 46 (26), 27
LSU (23) (36), (23)
Ole Miss - 32
Connecticut - (25)
Eastern Michigan (22) (22), (42)
Georgia - (32), (25), 31
Carolina - 26
Arkansas - (26), (27)
Florida - -
Kentucky (20), (29) (20)
Tennessee (31), 25, 45 (28)
Wake Forest (31), 50, 37, (31) (32), (36)
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate successful field goals.

        |——— PAts ——––—|
scoRing  tds fGs kICk rush rEC PAss dXP sAf pts
• Ryan Fowler 0 8-13 23-24 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 47
• Jordan Matthews 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 24
• Warren Norman 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 24
• Larry Smith 4 0-0 0-0 0-2 0 0-0 0 0 24
• Zac Stacy 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
• Brandon Barden 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
• Udom Umoh 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12
• Jonathan Krause 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12
• Mason Johnston 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
• John Cole 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
• Javon Marshall 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
• Eddie Foster 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
  Totals 26 8-13 23-24 0-2 0 0-0 0 0 203   
  Opponents 47 14-18 44-47 0-0 0 0-0 0 3 374

2010 individual defensive statistics
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Passing
att-Comp-Yds-Td-int  • Larry Smith Jared Funk
Northwestern 33-19-240-1-1 DNP
LSU 15-8-70-0-0 1-0-0-0-0
@ Ole Miss 19-9-73-0-0 DNP
@ Connecticut 25-15-157-2-2 DNP
Eastern Michigan 27-16-253-2-0 4-3-100-1-0
@ Georgia 14-5-70-0-1 5-1-12-0-0
South Carolina 31-13-142-0-0 DNP
@ Arkansas 12-4-25-0-0 5-2-11-0-2
Florida 18-7-20-0-0 8-3-35-1-1
@ Kentucky 26-10-128-1-0 11-7-70-1-0
Tennessee 27-11-76-0-1 14-9-146-1-1
Wake Forest DNP 61-27-277-1-2
TOTals 247-117-1262-5-6 109-52-651-5-6

Rushing #-Yds/Td nw lsU Miss UCOnn eMU Ga sC arK UF UK UT wF
• Warren Norman, RB 77-459/4 10-46/1 8-68/0 15-111/1 6-27/0 14-75/2 7-23/0 6-45/0 11-64/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP
• Zac Stacy, RB 66-331/3 9-69/1 9-19/0 6-46/1 6-17/0 5-90/1 9-39/0 6-17/0 6-24/0 10-10/0 DNP DNP DNP
   Kennard Reeves, RB 76-306/0 4-27/0 DNP 2-11/0 3-19/0 1-2/0 3-12/0 - - 13-6/0 19-105/0 17-60/0 14-64/0
• Larry Smith, QB 105-248/4 14-48/0 10-(-23)/0 5-35/1 13-64/0 6-17/1 3-6/0 15-48/1 9-10/0 7-(-12)/0 12-33/1 11-22/0 DNP
• Wesley Tate, RB 40-140/0 1-2/0 3-4/0 10-30/0 1-(-1)/0 8-38/0 3-5/0 - 1-2/0 7-41/0 2-3/0 3-15/0 1-1/0
• Jonathan Krause, WR 6-121/2 - 1-9/0 - 1-44/1 1-2/0 - - 1-21/1 - 1-45/0 1-0/0 -
   Jared Funk, QB 24-67/0 DNP - DNP DNP 2-(-16)/0 - DNP 2-(-3)/0 - 3-1/0 2-15/0 15-70/0
• Eric Samuels, DB 10-43/0 - - - - - - - - - 3-17/0 2-(-1)/0 5-27/0
• Josh Jelesky, DL 1-4/0 - - - - - - - - - - - 1-4/0
• Richard Kent, P 1-0/0 - - - - - - 1-0/0 - - - - -
• John Cole, WR 1-(-1) - - - - - - 1-(-1)/0 - - - - -
   Team 14-(-52) - 1-(-12) 3-(-6) 1-(-1) 2-(-3) 2-(-27) 1-(-1) 1-(-1) 1-1 2-(-2) - -

Receiving #-Yds/Td nw lsU Miss UCOnn eMU Ga sC arK UF UK UT wF
• Brandon Barden, TE 34-425/3 4-63/1 5-38/0 1-17/0 5-35/1 2-19/0 1-28/0 3-47/0 2-20/1 1-14/0 4-37/0 3-58/0 3-49/0
• John Cole, WR 25-317/1 4-15/0 - 4-22/0 1-32/0 4-103/1 - 2-39/0 1-5/0 1-8/0 3-18/0 1-21/0 4-54/0
• Jonathan Krause, WR 24-243/0 4-55/0 1-22/0 - 2-27/0 1-8/0 1-11/0 3-25/0 1-(-1)/0 2-(-2)/0 3-63/0 1-8/0 5-27/0
• Udom Umoh, WR 12-194/2 3-31/0 - - 3-45/1 2-69/1 1-21/0 - - - 2-31/0 1-(-3)/0 DNP
• Jordan Matthews, WR 15-181/4 - - - - 1-35/0 - - - 1-6/1 1-4/1 5-62/1 7-74/1
   Turner Wimberly, WR 10-170/0 1-37/0 - - 1-5/0 3-61/0 - - - - 1-14/0 2-34/0 2-19/0
   Tray Herndon, WR 13-122/0 DNP 1-8/0 1-10/0 - 1-13/0 1-12/0 1-13/0 1-6/0 - - 4-31/0 3-29/0
• Warren Norman, RB 11-110/0 2-32/0 1-2/0 1-14/0 1-6/0 2-31/0 2-10/0 2-15/0 - DNP DNP DNP DNP
• Mason Johnston,TE 6-56/1 - - - - 1-1/1 - - - 2-24/0 3-31/0 DNP DNP
   Kennard Reeves, RB 4-35/0 - DNP - - 1-5/0 - - - 1-8/0 - - 2-22/0
• Zac Stacy, RB 9-32/0 1-7/0 - 2-10/0 2-7/0 - - 2-3/0 - 2-5/0 DNP DNP DNP
• Wesley Tate, RB 5-25/0 - - - - 1-8/0 - - 1-6/0 - - 3-11/0 -
• Fitz Lassing, TE 1-3/0 - - - - - - - DNP - DNP - 1-3/0

PunT ReTuRns #-Yds nw lsU Miss UCOnn eMU Ga sC arK UF UK UT wF
• John Cole 18-143 - - 1-0 2-16 4-60 1-2 4-35 1-1 2-(-1) - 1-12 2-18
   Ryan van Rensburg 1-18 - - - - - - - - 1-18 - - -
• Zac Stacy 5-12 1--1 1-7 2-9 1-(-3) - - - - - DNP DNP DNP
• Jonathan Krause 1-4 - - - - - 1-4 - - - - - -

Ko ReTuRns #-Yds nU ls Miss UCOnn eMU Ga sC ar UF UK UT wF
• Warren Norman 22-558 2-58 4-82 - 4-162 - 8-155 2-39 2-62 DNP DNP DNP DNP
• Eric Samuels 27-549 2-68 2-22 - 1-24 1-6 - 1-0 5-127 7-118 - 4-93 4-91
• Andre Hal 11-260 - - - - - - - - 2-58 6-138 1-10 2-54
• Trey Wilson 1-2 1-2 - - - - - - - - - - -

commodoRe single-game highs
rUsHinG Yards 111 yards, Warren Norman (@ Ole Miss)
rUsH aTTeMpTs 19, Kennard Reeves (@ Kentucky)
passinG Yards 277 yards, Jared Funk (vs. Wake Forest) 
pass COMpleTiOns 27, Jared Funk (vs. Wake Forest) 
reCepTiOns 7, Jordan Matthews (vs. Wake Forest)
reCeivinG Yards 103 yards, John Cole (vs. Eastern Mich.) 
Tds sCOred 2, Warren Norman (vs. Eastern Mich.)
all-pUrpOse Yards 195 yards, Warren Norman (@ Ole Miss)
TOTal TaCKles 12, Chris Marve (vs. Northwestern)
sOlO TaCKles 10, Sean Richardson (@ Ole Miss)
QUarTerbaCK saCKs 2, Chris Marve (vs. Florida)
TaCKles FOr lOss 3, Eddie Foster (vs. Northwestern) 
FOrCed FUMbles 2, Jay Fullam (vs. Northwestern)

2010 OFFENSiVE StatiSticS
2010 r
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TacKles U-Ua-Total nw lsU Miss UCOnn eMU Ga sC arK UF UK UT wF
• Sean Richardson, safety 67-31-98 6-2 10-0 9-2 5-5 3-1 3-3 9-2 3-6 4-1 2-5 8-1 5-3
• Chris Marve, LB 49-31-80 5-7 6-0 7-3 7-4 DNP 0-3 5-1 3-7 8-2 1-3 3-0 4-1
   John Stokes, LB 48-30-78 2-3 6-2 7-3 3-3 4-0 5-6 7-2 1-1 2-2 5-5 4-1 2-2
• Casey Hayward, DB 59-11-70 4-0 3-0 7-1 5-0 5-0 6-3 7-2 5-4 4-0 1-0 4-1 8-0
• Kenny Ladler, safety 41-16-57 0-1 1-0 4-0 3-2 3-0 5-4 6-1 4-4 5-1 3-2 3-0 4-1
• Eddie Foster, DB 36-17-53 4-4 2-0 4-1 1-3 3-0 4-0 5-2 1-5 1-0 3-2 5-0 3-0
• Rob Lohr, DT 26-9-35 0-1 2-1 6-0 3-2 6-0 2-0 2-0 1-1 3-0 0-3 - 1-1
• Colt Nichter, DT 17-15-32 2-1 2-0 1-2 4-1 1-0 1-1 0-4 0-1 1-2 1-1 3-2 1-0
   Jay Fullam, safety  20-10-30 10-2 3-2 DNP 1-0 - - - 3-0 1-2 2-4 - DNP
• Walker May, DE 17-12-29 DNP 3-0 3-1 2-2 3-3 2-1 2-1 2-4 - DNP DNP DNP
• T.J. Greenstone, DT 13-15-28 0-3 3-0 0-1 DNP DNP DNP - 1-1 3-1 2-5 2-2 2-2
• Eric Samuels, DB 15-12-27 1-3 1-1 2-1 1-0 1-0 0-1 1-0 3-3 2-2 1-0 1-1 1-0
   Nate Campbell, LB 21-6-27 DNP 1-0 2-0 2-0 3-1 3-1 2-0 2-1 1-0 1-3 3-0 1-0
   Theron Kadri, DE 15-12-27 0-1 - 2-1 3-1 - 3-2 0-1 0-1 1-0 2-5 3-0 1-0
• Johnell Thomas, DE 12-10-22 2-0 2-0 1-0 1-0 2-0 0-2 0-2 1-2 1-0 1-3 0-1 1-0
• Tim Fugger, DE 13-9-22 2-2 1-0 2-1 1-0 2-1 0-1 1-1 0-1 1-0 1-1 1-1 1-0
• Steven Clarke, DB 10-6-16 - 2-0 - - 1-0 0-1 4-4 2-1 1-0 - - -
• Andre Hal, DB 10-5-15 - - - - 0-2 1-0 - 1-0 5-2 1-1 2-0 -
• Josh Jelesky, DT 5-10-15 - 2-2 - 3-4 - 0-1 - - - 0-3 - -
• DeAndre Jones, LB 9-4-13 DNP DNP DNP DNP 2-0 1-0 DNP 1-1 2-3 2-0 DNP 1-0
• Archibald Barnes, LB 7-4-11 2-0 2-0 - 0-1 - 0-2 - - 1-0 - 0-1 2-0
• Trey Wilson, DB 8-3-11 3-0 1-0 2-1 - - - - - 2-1 0-1 - -
   Teriall Brannon,DE 6-3-9 0-1 1-0 1-0 1-0 1-0 - - - 1-0 0-1 - 1-1
   Jamie Graham, DB 8-1-9 DNP DNP DNP 1-1 2-0 2-0 3-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
• Chase Garnham, LB 3-5-8 1-0 - - - - 1-0 - 0-1 1-1 0-2 - 0-1
• Taylor Loftley, DT 4-3-7 DNP - - 0-1 2-0 1-2 DNP - - - 1-0 DNP
• Jared Morse, DT 5-2-7 DNP - DNP DNP 0-1 - - 1-1 2-0 - - 2-0
• Udom Umoh, WR 5-1-6 0-1 1-0 - 2-0 1-0 - - - - 1-0 - DNP
• Dexter Daniels, LB 6-0-6 1-0 - - - 1-0 - 1-0 - 1-0 1-0 1-0 -
• Andre Simmons, safety 4-0-4 - 1-0 - DNP 1-0 - 1-0 DNP - - DNP 1-0
• Javon Marshall, DB 1-3-4 DNP DNP DNP DNP - - - 0-1 1-1 0-1 - -
   Ryan van Rensburg, FB 2-1-3 - - - - 1-0 - - - 1-0 - 0-1 -
• Tristan Strong, LB 2-1-3 - - - 1-0 - - - 1-1 - - - -
• Karl Butler, safety 1-2-3 - - - - - - - - 1-1 0-1 - -
• Micah Powell, DB/RB 2-0-2 DNP - DNP 1-0 1-0 DNP - - DNP - DNP -
   Adam Smotherman, DT 2-0-2 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 1-0 1-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP
• Carey Spear, PK 2-0-2 - - - - - - - 1-0 - - - 1-0
• Richard Kent, P 1-0-1 - - - - - - - - 1-0 - - -
   David Giller, SN 1-0-1 - 1-0 - - - - - - - - - -
• Marc Panu, DT 0-1-1 - - - DNP - - - - - 0-1 - -
   Duane Vaughn, DB 0-1-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP 0-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
• Thad McHaney, DE 0-1-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP - - DNP - - 0-1 DNP DNP

inTeRcePTions/ReTuRn yaRds
 no.-Yds nw lsU Miss UCOnn eMU Ga sC arK UF UK UT wF
• Casey Hayward, DB 6-13 - 1-0 1-0 1-0 1-0 - 1-0 - - - 1-13 -
• Eddie Foster, DB 1-21 - - 1-21 - - - - - - - - -
• Kenny Ladler, safety 1-0 - - - - - - - - - - 1-0 -
• Karl Butler, safety 1-33 - - - - - - - - 1-33 - - -

fumbles foRced/RecoveRed
 FF/Fr nw lsU Miss UCOnn eMU Ga sC arK UF UK UT wF
• Tim Fugger, DE 4/- 1/ 1/- 1/- - 1/- - - - - - - -
   Jay Fullam, safety 2/- 2/ - DNP - - - - - - - - DNP
• Eric Samuels,DB/RB 1/- - - - - - - - - - - 1/- -
   Nate Campbell,LB 1/- DNP - - - - - 1/- - - - - -
• Dexter Daniels, LB -/1 - - - - - - - - - - -/1 
• Eddie Foster, DB 1/- - - - - - - - - - - - 1/-
   Jamie Graham, DB -/1 - - - -/1 - - - - - - - -
• Kenny Ladler, safety  1/1 - -/1 - - 1/- - - - - - - -
• Casey Hayward, DB 1/- - - - 1/- - - - - - - - -
• Archibald Barnes, LB 1/- - 1/- - - - - - - - - - -
   John Stokes, LB 1/2 -/1 - 1/1 - - - - - - - - -
• Javon Marshall, DB 1/- DNP DNP DNP DNP - - - - 1/- - - -
• Udom Umoh, WR -/1 - - - - - - - -/1 - - - -

quaRTeRbacK sacKs
 Ua-a-TOTal nw lsU Miss UCOnn eMU Ga sC arK UF UK UT wF
• Rob Lohr, DT 4.0-23 - - 1.0-6 - - - 1.0-8 1.0-8 1.0-1 - - -
• Tim Fugger, DE 3.0-27 1.5-14 - - - - - 0.5-1 - - - - 1.0-12
• Colt Nichter, DT 3.0-20 1.0-9 - - - - - - 0.5-1 1.0-6 - 0.5-4 -
• Chris Marve, LB 2.5-17 - - - - DNP - - 0.5-2 2.0-15 - - -
• Johnell Thomas, DE 1.5-13 - - - - 1.0-8 - - - - - 0.5-4 -
• Walker May, DE 1.5-6 DNP - - - 1.0-5 - 0.5-1 - - DNP DNP DNP
• T.J. Greenstone, DT 1.0-6 - 1.0-6 - DNP DNP DNP - - - - - -
   Teriall Brannon, DE 1.0-4 - - - - 1.0-4 - - - - - - -
• Sean Richardson, safety 1.0-1 - - - - - - 1.0-1 - - - - -
• Steven Clarke, DB 1.0-1 - - - - - - - 1.0-1 - - - -
   John Stokes, LB 0.5-5 0.5-5 - - - - - - - - - - -
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offensive and defensive sTaRTeRs
offEnsE Wr Wr Wr tE QB tB Lt LG C rG rt 
Northwestern Umoh Cole Wimberly barden smith norman w. Johnson burrow Bailey Fischer welchans
LSU Umoh Cole Krause barden smith stacy w. Johnson burrow Bailey Fischer welchans
@ Ole Miss Umoh Cole Krause barden smith norman w. Johnson welchans Bailey Fischer seymour
@ Connecticut Umoh Cole Krause barden smith norman w. Johnson welchans Bailey Fischer seymour
Eastern Michigan Umoh Cole Krause barden smith reeves w. Johnson welchans Bailey Fischer seymour
@ Georgia Umoh Cole stacy (rb) barden smith norman w. Johnson burrow Bailey Fischer seymour
South Carolina Umoh Krause Johnston (Te) barden smith norman w. Johnson burrow stewart Fischer seymour
@ Arkansas Herndon Cole Krause barden smith norman w. Johnson burrow stewart Fischer seymour
Florida Umoh Cole Krause barden smith stacy w. Johnson burrow stewart Fischer seymour
@ Kentucky Umoh Cole Krause barden smith Reeves w. Johnson burrow stewart Fischer seymour
Tennessee Umoh Cole Krause barden smith Reeves w. Johnson burrow stewart Fischer seymour
Wake Forest Matthews Cole Krause barden Funk Reeves w. Johnson burrow stewart Fischer seymour

dEfEnsE dE dt dt dE sLB mLB WLB CB fs ss CB   
Northwestern Brannon lohr Greenstone Kadri Stokes Marve wilson (Cb) Hayward richardson Fullam Foster
LSU Fugger lohr Greenstone Kadri Stokes Marve barnes Hayward richardson Fullam Foster
@ Ole Miss Fugger lohr Greenstone Kadri Stokes Marve Campbell Hayward richardson ladler Foster
@ Connecticut Fugger lohr nichter Kadri Stokes Marve Graham (CB) Hayward richardson Fullam Foster
Eastern Michigan Fugger lohr nichter Kadri Stokes Campbell Graham (CB) Hayward richardson ladler Foster
@ Georgia Fugger lohr nichter Kadri Stokes Marve Campbell Hayward richardson ladler Foster
South Carolina Fugger lohr nichter Kadri Stokes Marve Campbell Hayward richardson ladler Foster
@ Arkansas Fugger lohr Greenstone Kadri Stokes Marve Campbell Hayward richardson ladler Foster
Florida Thomas lohr Greenstone May Stokes Marve Foster (Cb) Hayward richardson ladler Hal
@ Kentucky Fugger lohr Greenstone Kadri Stokes Marve Campbell Hayward richardson ladler  Foster
Tennessee Fugger lohr Greenstone Kadri Stokes Marve Campbell Hayward richardson ladler  Foster
Wake Forest Fugger lohr Greenstone Kadri Stokes Marve Foster (Cb) Hayward richardson ladler  Hal
      ... players in bold font are 2010 returnees

game-by-game comPaRisons  (Note: Game totals are displayed iN the format team/oppoNeNt for each cateGory)
OppOnent ScOre 1St DOwnS ruShing paSSing paSS YDS plaYS-tOtal YDS ret. YDS turnOverS

Northwestern 21-23 22/22 38-192/46-143 19-33-1/19-21-0 240/222 71-432/67-365 127/87 1/1
LSU 3-27 8/21 32-65/50-280 8-16-0/9-21-1 70/112 48-135/71-392 111/59 1/1
@ Ole Miss 28-14 12/18 41-227/44-195 9-19-0/19-35-2 73/190 60-300/79-385 30/77 0/3
@ Connecticut 21-40 10/19 31-169/45-196 15-25-2/21-30-1 157/179 56-326/75-375 199/225 3/2
Eastern Michigan 52-6 24/10 39-205/37-105 19-31-0/11-25-1 353/104 70-558/62-209 66/146 2/2
@ Georgia 0-43 8/22 27-58/45-232 6-20-1/19-28-0 82/315 47-140/73-547 161/25 2/0
South Carolina 7-21 11/25 30-108/45-129 13-31-0/31-39-1 142/355 61-250/84-484 74/9 0/1
@ Arkansas 14-49 8/25 31-117/36-138 6-17-2/28-48-0 36/417 48-153/84-555 190/192 2/0
Florida 14-55 7/24 38-46/51-203 10-27-1/22-37-1 63/277 65-109/88-480 232/220 3/2
@ Kentucky 20-38 19/19 42-202/43-341 17-39-0/16-24-0 198/239 81-400/67-580 138/59 1/0
Tennessee 10-24 23/19 36-111/34-128 20-41-2/16-27-2 222/232 77-333/61-360 128/67 2/3
Wake Forest 13-34 28/15 36-166/43-226 27-61-2/10-14-0 277/73 97-443/57-299 163/86 2/0
     Totals 203-374 180/239 421-1666/519-2316 169-360-11/221-349-9 1913/2715 781-3579/868-5031 1619/1252 19/15

game-by-game comPaRisons (Note: Game totals are displayed iN the format team/oppoNeNt for each cateGory)
 3rd doWn 4th doWn tImE Poss mArGIn Yds/rush Yds/PAss Yds/PLAY PuntInG PEnALtY Yds

Northwestern 4-13/4-13 1-1/0-0 29:06/30:54 -1:48 5.1/3.1 7.3/10.6 6.1/5.4 6-33.0/5-42.4 9-91/5-40
LSU 2-13/8-16 0-0/0-0 26:11/33:49 -7:38 2.0/5.6 4.4/5.3 2.8/5.5 10-42.1/5-39.0 7-52/3-15
@ Ole Miss 3-14/5-18 0-1/2-4 26:24/33:36 -7:12 5.5/4.4 3.8/5.4 5.0/4.9 9-39.1/7-44.6 6-55/4-40
@ Connecticut 3-12/6-19 0-2/0-1 23:40/36:20 -12:40 5.5/4.4 6.3/6.0 5.8/5.0 7-39.1/8-36.5 6-52/3-15
Eastern Michigan 5-11/3-15 0-1/0-1 27:00/33:00 -6:00 5.3/2.8 11.4/4.2 8.0/3.4 4-42.5/9-39.2 6-39/2-20
@ Georgia 1-11/5-14 0-1/2-2 22:45/37:15 -14:30 2.1/5.2 4.1/11.2 3.0/7.5 8-38.8/4-49.0 3-17/3-39
South Carolina 3-15/9-17 1-3/0-0 22:39/37:21 -14:42 3.6/2.9 4.6/9.1 4.1/5.8 9-46.3/7-42.1 4-40/9-60
@ Arkansas 1-11/10-19 0-1/1-2 23:11/36:49 -13:38 3.8/3.8 2.1/8.7 3.2/6.6 7-47.9/4-38.2 7-54/13-130
Florida 2-16/7-19 0-1/3-5 28:49/31:11 -2:22 1.2/4.0 2.3/7.5 1.7/5.5 12-36.9/6-37.3 1-5/11-68
@ Kentucky 7-17/7-15 0-1/0-2 30:34/29:26  1:08 4.8/7.9 5.1/10.0 4.9/8.7 7-40.1/5-39.4 8-61/8-85
Tennessee 8-18/7-15 1-1/1-1 29:44/30:16 -0:32 3.1/3.8 5.4/8.6 4.3/5.9 6-45.2/5-37.2 6-35/9-75
Wake Forest 7-20/2-11 1-6/0-0 33:28/26:32  6:56 4.6/5.3 4.5/5.2 4.6/5.2 3-13.0/7-38.3 4-35/2-20
   Totals 46-171/73-191 4-19/9-18 323:31/396:29 -72:58 4.0/4.5 5.3/7.8 4.6/5.8 88-39.9/72-40.0 536/607 
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